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Report 

YET ANOTHER NEW CLUB RECORD 

Well spotted Neil Crowther as he noticed that, in last week’s event, and for the second time in five weeks the club 

team record for a 10 has been broken. He also commented that with the increasing strength and competition within 

the club he did not expect the latest record to last very long either. 

This time it was Nik Allen (20:44), Dom Maxwell (21:12), Mike O’Gorman (21:23) giving a total time of 1:03:19, which 

is 38 seconds quicker than Nik (21:12), Dom (21:17) and Gavin Ash (21:28). 

===== 

A grey blowy and squally evening dissuaded many from entering and the numbers were well down. Almost everybody 

who had ridden last week found that they were much slower this time around with the sole exception of Paul Townsley 

so well done to him. Well done also to Huw Williams who notched a best time for the season (having missed the 

opportunity in last week’s benign conditions). 

Nik Allen continues to pulverise the field and now has 5 wins. The rest were much of a muchness with just 17 seconds 

separating the next six riders. 

===== 

Given how challenging the conditions were Chris McNamara (retuning from illness) went a mere 20 seconds short of 

the course record. Quite remarkable. 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/uploads/4/4/6/3/44636025/2017000_wecc_safety_instructions.pdf


 
WECC riders in Open Time Trials – Latest Action 

 
Three events this week: VTTA Surrey/Sussex 10, SCCU 50 and a3crg 10. Big congratulations to Paul Townsley for his 

first ever winners cheque in cycling. 

Details from these events (and all rides so far in 2017) can be found HERE.  

Forthcoming Events 

    Sat 10 June SCA 15 (incl WECC 15) G15/93 Mike O'Gorman, Dom Maxwell, Karen McGrath, 

   
Ian Cheesman, Nik Allen, Colin Barton,  

   
Nolan Heather 

 

WECC riders in Road Races 
 

Newly established Cat 3 rider Aaron competes at the Eastbourne Festival Crits once more.  There’s also a 2 Up TT on 

road bikes (with Dom and Gavin as one pair, and Nik and Schaeff as another). And Dom picks up another point last 

night. 

Details/photos from all the road race action for the season can be found HERE . 

 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-open-tts.html
http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-road-races.html


Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:15 1 

2 18 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 22:35 2 

3 2 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V46 22:38 3 

4 17 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:41 4 

5 15 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:45 5 

6 16 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:47 6 

7 11 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:52 7 

8 8 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V52 23:44 8 

9 6 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V44 23:46 9 

10 4 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 23:50 10 

11 7 Andy Haste Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:19 11 

12 3 Rome Bhamra Worthing Excelsior CC V50 24:53 12 
 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

14 Chris McNamara Nuun Sigma Sport London V42 19:48 

9 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V44 22:04 

1 Oliver McDonald Tuff Fitty S30 23:07 

13 Martin Baker Blazing Saddles S39 23:21 

12 Tony Boness Blazing Saddles S38 23:35 

 

Note: No 12 incurred a 30 second late start penalty 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 18 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 22:35 28:14 +5:39 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:15 26:23 +5:08 

3 4 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 23:50 28:42 +4:52 

4 17 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:41 26:41 +4:00 

5 11 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:52 26:50 +3:58 

6 15 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:45 26:36 +3:51 

7 2 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V46 22:38 26:27 +3:49 

7 16 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:47 26:36 +3:49 

9 8 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V52 23:44 26:54 +3:10 

10 6 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V44 23:46 26:18 +2:32 

11 7 Andy Haste Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:19 26:27 +2:08 

12 3 Rome Bhamra Worthing Excelsior CC V50 24:53 26:45 +1:52 

 

 
Fastest Veteran on Standard 

Private Entries 
 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

14 Chris McNamara Nuun Sigma Sport London V42 19:48 26:09 +6:21 

9 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V44 22:04 26:18 +4:14 

 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 14 Chris McNamara Nuun Sigma Sport London V42 19:48 1 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 21:15 3 

3 9 Rupert Robinson Crawley Wheelers V44 22:04 5 

4 18 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 22:35 2 

5 2 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V46 22:38 9 

6 17 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V49 22:41 6 

7 15 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:45 8 

8 16 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:47 9 

9 11 Trevor Leeding Worthing Excelsior CC V51 22:52 7 

10 1 Oliver McDonald Tuff Fitty S30 23:07   

11 13 Martin Baker Blazing Saddles S39 23:21 
 

12 12 Tony Boness Blazing Saddles S38 23:35 
 

13 8 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V52 23:44 11 

14 6 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V44 23:46 12 

15 4 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 23:50 4 

16 7 Andy Haste Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:19 13 

17 3 Rome Bhamra Worthing Excelsior CC V50 24:53 14 

 

Note: No 12 incurred a 30 second late start penalty 

 

 

 

 

Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

Graeme Gill Claire Booker 

  
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 
Timekeeper (start): Allan Orman 

Start Marshal: Colin Barton 

Timekeeper (finish): Tony Palmer 

Recorder: Karen McGrath 

Course Marshals: Simon Topping (Findon), Chris Bramley (Ashington) 

Signage: Graeme Gill   (and Rick Hughes at the Findon end) 

Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


